

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RYAN W. ZIMMERMAN
Plaintiff,

v.

AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, AL
JAZEERA MEDIA NETWORK, AL
JAZEERA INTERNATIONAL (USA) INC.,
LIAM JAMES COLLINS, and DEBORAH
DAVIES,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-13-KBJ

**DEFENDANTS AL JAZEERA MEDIA NETWORK,
AL JAZEERA INTERNATIONAL (USA), INC., AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC,
AND DEBORAH DAVIES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. Performance Enhancing Substances in Professional Sports	5
C. Preparation of the Documentary	9
D. Sly’s Recorded Statements about Plaintiff	15
E. Al Jazeera’s Pre-Broadcast Contact with Plaintiff and Other Persons Mentioned in the Documentary	16
F. Charlie Sly’s “Recantation”	17
G. Broadcast of The Documentary and Publication of Follow-Up News Stories	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DOCUMENTARY AS A WHOLE IS NOT REASONABLY CAPABLE OF THE DEFAMATORY MEANING ALLEGED BY PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT MADE ANY FALSE STATEMENT OF FACT	19
II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY PLEAD THE REQUIRED ELEMENT OF ACTUAL MALICE	23
A. The Twombly-Iqbal Plausible Pleading Requirement for Complaints	23
B. Matters That May be Considered on a Motion to Dismiss	24
C. The Elements of Plaintiff’s Defamation and False Light Claim.....	25
D. Plaintiff is a Public Figure Who Must Allege and Prove Actual Malice.....	27
E. Plaintiff Fails To Plausibly Allege that Defendants Acted With Actual Malice	28
1. The Alleged False Defamatory Statements and Plaintiff’s Denials.....	28
2. Absence of Allegations Permitting a Plausible Evidence of Actual Malice	29
3. Plaintiff’s Other Insufficient Allegations.....	33
a) Conclusory Assertions	33
b) Irrelevant Allegations.....	33
c) Inconsequential Errors	34
d) Denials By Plaintiff’s Attorneys.....	35
e) Alleged Failure to Corroborate or Obtain Further Details.....	36
f) Sly’s Alleged Self-Interest.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
F. Al Jazeera’s Reporting of Plaintiff’s Denials and Sly’s Disavowals Negates Actual Malice	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 23, 34
<i>Agee v. Muskie</i> , 629 F.2d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23, 24, 27, 33
<i>Basilus v. Honolulu Pub. Co.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 548 (D. Haw. 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Polycarp Basilus v. Honolulu Pub. Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23, 24, 27
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	25
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	37
<i>Cepeda v. Cowles Magazine & Broadcasting Co.</i> , 392 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1968)	28
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Chuy v. Philadelphia Eagles Football Club</i> , 595 F.2d 1265 (3d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Fudge v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Green v. CBS Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 281 (5th Cir 2002)	21

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002)24

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....35, 36

Hoffman v. Washington Post Co.,
433 F. Supp. 600 (D.D.C. 1977)35

Howard Univ. v. Watkins,
857 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2012)24

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)24

Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.,
759 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1985)22

Knieval v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)24

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson,
Civ. Act. No. 81-2240, 1991 WL 186998 (D.D.C. May 1, 1991)36

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
223 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*, 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....26, 35, 38

Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)26

McDonald v. Wise,
769 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014)26

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)35, 36, 38

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
No. 15-11453, 2016 WL 860647 (11th Cir. Mar. 7, 2016).....26, 27, 38

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)19

Moldea v. New York Times Co.,
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)25

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....25, 27, 37

Ollman v. Evans,
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....24

Oparaugo v. Watts,
884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)19

Parisi v. Sinclair,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012).....25

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)26

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....24

Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.,
881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989)22

Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.,
925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991) (en banc)37

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....27

Secord v. Cockburn,
747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....37

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....25, 26, 30, 35

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc).....26, 27, 33

The Washington Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....4

Time, Inc. v. Johnston,
448 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1971)28

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....25

White v. Fraternal Order of Police,
707 F. Supp. 579 (D.D.C. 1989),
aff'd in relevant part, 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....20

White v. Fraternal Order of Police,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clean Sports Act, S. 1114, 109th Cong., 1st Sess.6

Designer Anabolic Steroid Control Act of 2014, H.R. 4771, 113th Cong., 2d Sess.8

Drug-Free Sports Act, H.R. 1982, H.R. 3084, 109th Cong., 1st Sess.6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 23

GEORGE J. MITCHELL, REPORT TO THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL OF AN INDEPENDENT
INVESTIGATION INTO THE ILLEGAL USE OF STEROIDS AND OTHER PERFORMANCE
ENHANCING SUBSTANCES BY PLAYERS IN MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL (2007).....7, 8

George W. Bush, 2004 State of the Union address, available at [http://georgewbush-
whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2004/01/print/20040120-7.html](http://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2004/01/print/20040120-7.html)6

*Restoring Faith in America’s Pastime: Evaluating Major League Baseball’s Efforts to
Eradicate Steroid Use: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, 109th Cong.6*

*The Mitchell Report: The Illegal Use of Steroids in Major League Baseball: Hearing
Before the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, 110th Cong.6*

Defendants Al Jazeera Media Network (“AJMN”), Al Jazeera International (USA), Inc. (“AJI”), Al Jazeera America, LLC (“AJAM”) (collectively, “Al Jazeera”), and Deborah Davies (“Davies”) (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint of Plaintiff Ryan Zimmerman (“Zimmerman”), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
